# 504117855 12/01/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4164525

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the THE ASSIGNEE NAME PREDRILL STRESSES INTERNATIONAL PTY LTD previously recorded on Reel 040308 Frame 0217. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT.

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PETRECON AUSTRALIA PTY LTD	06/27/2016

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PREDRILL STRESSES INTERNATIONAL PTY LTD	
Street Address:	7 DURONG STREET	
City:	NEWSTEAD QUEENSLAND	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6885944

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (914)297-6660

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8565208988

Email: patent@kimwinston.com

Correspondent Name: KIM WINSTON LLP

Address Line 1: 1307 WHITE HORSE ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 601

Address Line 4: VOORHEES, NEW JERSEY 08043

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1082.5002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Y. JAE KIM
SIGNATURE:	/Y. Jae Kim/
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2016

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=G\_SSL\_Assign\_Confirmatory\_Deed\_of\_Assignment\_P6885944#page1.tif source=G\_SSL\_Assign\_Confirmatory\_Deed\_of\_Assignment\_P6885944#page2.tif source=G\_SSL\_Assign\_Confirmatory\_Deed\_of\_Assignment\_P6885944#page3.tif source=G\_SSL\_Assign\_Confirmatory\_Deed\_of\_Assignment\_P6885944#page4.tif

PATENT 504117855 REEL: 040778 FRAME: 0861

source=CoverSheet#page1.tif

# 504094047 11/14/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4140716

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/26/2008

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PETRECON AUSTRALIA PTY LTD	06/27/2016

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PREDRILL STRESSES INTERNATIONAL PTL LTD	
Street Address:	7 DURONG STREET	
City:	NEWSTEAD QUEENSLAND	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6885944

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (914)297-6660

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 856-520-8988

Email: patent@kimwinston.com

Correspondent Name: KIM WINSTON LLP

Address Line 1: 1308 WHITE HORSE ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 601

Address Line 4: VOORHEES, NEW JERSEY 08043

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1082.5002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Y. JAE KIM
SIGNATURE:	/Y. Jae Kim/
DATE SIGNED:	11/14/2016

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=G\_SSL\_Assign\_Confirmatory\_Deed\_of\_Assignment\_P6885944#page1.tif source=G\_SSL\_Assign\_Confirmatory\_Deed\_of\_Assignment\_P6885944#page2.tif source=G\_SSL\_Assign\_Confirmatory\_Deed\_of\_Assignment\_P6885944#page3.tif source=G\_SSL\_Assign\_Confirmatory\_Deed\_of\_Assignment\_P6885944#page4.tif

Confirmatory Deed of Assignment		
	<del></del>	

# CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA PETRECON AUSTRALIA TO PREDRILL STRESSES INTERNATIONAL

This Confirmatory Deed of Assignment (**Deed**) is made on the last date appearing on the execution page.

#### **Parties**

Assignor Name Petrecon Australia Pty Ltd ACN		Petrecon Australia Pty Ltd ACN 009 543 024
	Address	c- Wise Lord & Ferguson, 160 Collins St, Hobart, Tasmania, Australia
Assignee	Name	Predrill Stresses International Pty Ltd ABN 64 103 447 561
	Address	7 Durong Street, Newstead Queensland, Australia

#### Recitals

- A. The Assignor is the registered owner of the Patents (as defined below).
- B. By deed dated 26 October 2008, the Assignor agreed to assign the Patent to the Assignee (Agreement).
- C. The purpose of this Deed is to confirm the assignment of the Patent pursuant to the Agreement for the purposes of recording the assignment of the Patent in the United States of America.

#### **Agreed Terms**

#### 1. Definitions and Interpretation

1.1. The definitions and rules of interpretation in this clause apply in this Deed:

Deed means this deed of assignment.

Effective Date means 26 October 2008.

Improvement means any development, enhancement, or modification of the Patents.

**Patents** means the patent registrations and applications set out in Schedule 1 of this Deed, and includes:

- (a) any application or granted patent claiming authority from same;
- (b) all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and Convention applications, re-issues, re-examinations and extensions thereof, and all rights of action and recovery for past and present infringement; and
- (c) the right to file and own any application or patent directed to an Improvement created or developed by the Assignor or their agents, or claiming priority from the Patent:

### 2. Assignment

2.1. With effect from the Effective Date, pursuant to the Agreement, and for valuable consideration (which the Parties stipulate is more than AUD\$1) the Assignor assigns absolutely to the Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to the Patent in the world, including the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, and appeal proceedings, claims or actions, and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement or any other cause of action arising from ownership of any of the Patent, whether occurring before, on, or after the date of this Deed.

- 2.2. The Assignor irrevocably appoints the Assignee as its exclusive attorney, in its name and on its behalf, to execute and enter into any and all deeds, documents, instruments, and correspondence, and otherwise do anything in any way connected with the Patent.
- 2.3. The Assignor agrees that anything done by the Assignee in connection with the Patent under this power of attorney will be as valid and effective as if the same had been done by the Assignor.

### 3. Further Acts

3.1. The Assignor will, from time to time, as expeditiously as possible, execute any additional documents, and do any other acts or things which may be reasonably required to give effect to the purpose of this Deed.

# 4. Governing Law and Jurisdiction

- 4.1. This Deed and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) is governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Australia.
- 4.2. The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of the Commonwealth of Australia have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this Deed or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

# **Executed as a Deed**

# **EXECUTED by PETRECON AUSTRALIA PTY LTD** (ACN 009 543 024) in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) by authority of its directors: ignature of Director Signature of Director/Company Secretary SUMMICONNETH DANDEN JOHN KENNETH DAVIDGO Name (please print) Name (please print) 27 June 2016 Date EXECUTED by PRESTRESS DRILLING INTERNATIONAL PTY LTD (ABN 64 103 447 561) in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) by authority of its directors: down \_\_ Signature of Director (sece) Signature of Director/Company Secretary JOHN KENNETH DAVIDGEN Name (please print) Name (please print) 27 June 2016 Date

# **SCHEDULE 1 – THE PATENTS**

Patent/ Application Number	Country	Status
6885944	United States	Granted

PATENT REEL: 040778 FRAME: 0867

**RECORDED: 12/01/2016**